

Ryan P. Steen, AK Bar No. 0912084
Beth S. Ginsberg, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Jason T. Morgan, AK Bar No. 1602010
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 624-0900 (phone)
(206) 386-7500 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for United Cook Inlet Drift Association and
Cook Inlet Fishermen's Fund*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT ASSOCIATION
AND COOK INLET FISHERMEN'S FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, ET
AL.,

Defendants.

Case. No. 3:13-cv-00104-TMB

PROPOSED PLAINTIFFS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Meet the Eligibility Requirements of EAJA	2
B. NMFS’s Decision Was Not Substantially Justified	3
C. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable	7
1. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Market Rates	8
2. The Market Rates Are Reasonable and Appropriate	11
3. NMFS’s Efforts to Attack Specific Charges Should Be Rejected	12
D. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to the Full Award of Costs	18
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Lovers Volunteer Ass’n v. Carlucci</i> , 867 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Bazalo v. West</i> , 150 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Cabrales v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 935 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 17
<i>Charlebois v. Angels Baseball LP</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	13
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	17
<i>Cullens v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 29 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Devlin</i> , 994 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Hamby v. Walker</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00089-TMB, 2015 WL 12516788 (D. Alaska Sept. 2, 2015)	3
<i>Haw. Longline Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , No. 01-0765-CKK, Dkt. 180 (D.D.C., entered Nov. 15, 2004).....	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	2, 12, 16, 17
<i>INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	12
<i>Love v. Reilly</i> , 924 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1991)	2, 8
<i>Lucas v. White</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	15

United Cook Inlet Drift Association et al. v. NMFS et al., 3:13-cv-00104-TMB

Page ii

95843886.2 0014655-00002

Moreno v. City of Sacramento,
534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)16, 17, 18

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)10

NRDC v. EPA,
595 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1984), *aff’d sub nom. NRDC v. Thomas*, 801 F.2d
457 (D.C. Cir. 1986)2

NRDC v. Locke,
771 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2011)8, 15

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)10

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Madigan,
980 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1992)3, 4, 5, 6

Perkins v. Mobile Housing Bd.,
847 F.2d 735 (11th Cir. 1988)17

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
No. 13-72346, 2017 WL 3096105 (9th Cir. June 27, 2017)14

Preston v. Heckler,
596 F. Supp. 1158 (D. Alaska 1984)5

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)7

Sosebee v. Astrue,
494 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2007)3

United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Locke,
Case 3:09-cv-00241-TMB, ECF No. 45 (Aug. 27, 2010)1

United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016) passim

United States v. One 1984 Ford Van, bearing VIN No. 1FBHS3110EHB470717,
873 F.2d 1281, 1282 (9th Cir. 1989)6

Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer Cty.,
471 U.S. 234 (1985)15

Wyo. State Snowmobile Ass'n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
No. 2:09-cv-00095-NDF, ECF No. 90 (May 11, 2011).....7

Regulations

77 Fed. Reg. 75,570, 75,570 (Dec. 21, 2012).....16
